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New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee

Pamela G. Monroe, Administrator ROBERT A. BATTLES
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 R
Concord, NH 03301

Re:  Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New
Hampshire dba Eversource Energy for a Certificate of Site and Facility
SEC Docket No. 2015-06

Good Morning Ms. Monroe:

Enclosed please find for filing an original and 15 copies of the Petition to Intervene on
behalf of my client, the City of Berlin, along with an original and 15 copies of my Appearance
should this Petition be granted.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Many thanks for the collective time and
attention to this detail,

Very truly yours,
DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC

. Boldw/{q%
cboldt@diclawvers.com
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
before the
SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE
Docket No. SEC 2015-06

Application of Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New
Hampshire dba Eversource Energy for a Certificate of Site and Facility

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF THE CITY OF BERLIN

The City of Berlin (“the City”) hereby requests to intervene in this docket pursuant to
RSA 541-A: 32 and Site 202.11 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure adopted by the Site
Evaluation Committee (“the SEC”) and in compliance with the SEC’s Procedural Order dated
December 22, 2015. In support of its Petition, the City states the following:

1. On October 19, 2015, Northern Pass Transmission, LLC and Public Service Company
of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy (the "Applicants") filed an application for a
Certificate of Site and Facility with the SEC.

2. The City is an "affected community" as defined in NH Admin. Rule Site 102:07 in that
the City is expected to be affected by the proposed facility, including but not limited to, the City
being connected to the Coos Loop Transmission Lines which are due to be upgraded as part of
this project and through the benefits of the proposed North Country Job Creation Fund and of the
purported increases in property tax revenue flowing from the project. See, e.g., Applicant’s
Application, Executive Summary pages 4 and 3, filed October 19, 2015.

3. The City is home to several renewable energy projects, including the Burgess
Biomass Facility and the Smith Hydro Station, and numerous industrial and commercial
businesses which would materially benefit by the upgrade of the Coos Loop Transmission Lines.

4, The City’s residents would benefit from the proposed North Country Job Creation

Fund and from the purported increases in property tax revenues flowing from the project.
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5. The City, through its Mayor and City Council, is generally supportive of the project so
long as the above referenced public interest benefits are actualized and maintained as conditions
of any Certificate issued by the SEC for this project.

6. On January 18, 2016, the City Council directed the undersigned to file for Intervenor
status in this Docket before the SEC.

7. RSA 541-8:32 and NH Admin. Rule Site 202.11 provide that the SEC, or its presiding
officer, shall grant a Petition for Intervention if:

(1) the petition is submitted in writing to the presiding officer, with copies mailed
to all parties named in the presenting officer’s order of notice of the hearing, at least three
days before the hearing;

(2) the petition states facts demonstrating that the petitioner’s rights, duties,
privileges, immunities and other substantial interests might be affected by the preceding
or that the petitioner qualifies as an intervener under any provision of law; and

(3) the presiding officer determines that the interests of justice and the orderly and
prompt conduct of the proceedings would not be impaired by allowing the intervention.

8. As discussed above, the proposed facility will impact the rights, duties, privileges,
immunities and other substantial interests of the City. The interest of justice and orderly and
prompt conduct of the proceedings will not be impaired by allowing the City full intervenor
status in this Docket.

WHEREFORE, the City of Berlin requests that the City be made a full intervenor in this Docket.
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Respectfully submitted,

The City of Berlin
By and through its City Attorney

-

. Boldt, Esq.

Donahue; Tucker & Ciandella, PLLC
164 NH Rt. 25

The Towle House, Unit 2

Meredith, NH 03253

(603) 279-4158
cboldt@dtclawyers.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that, on the date written below, I caused the attached Petition to Intervene to be

served via electronic mail or first class mail to the parties named in the Distribution List of this

v S i

Datd / ChristoplyL. Boldt, Esq.
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Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New Hampshire dba
Eversource Energy
SEC 2015-06
Distribution List

Subcommittee Members

Chairman, Public Utilities Commission
Martin Honigbherg, Chairman

21 South Fruit St., Suite 10

Concord, NH 03301
Martin.honigberg@puc.nh.gov

Dept of Environmental Services
Craig Wright, Director, Designee
29 Hazen Dr., P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095
Craig. Wright@des.nh.gov

Commissioner, Public Utilities Commission
Kathryn M. Bailey

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10

Concord, NH 03301
kate.bailey@puc.nh.gov

Commissioner, Dept of Resources & Economic
Development

Christopher Way, Deputy Director, Designee
172 Pembroke Rd.,

Concord, NH 03302-1856
christopher.way@dred.state.nh.us

Commissioner, Department of Transportation
William Oldenburg, Designee

Assistant Director of Project Development

7 Hazen Dr.

Concord, NH 03302-0483
woldenburg@dot.state.nh.us

Public Member

Patricia Weathersby
Weathersby Law PLLC

P.O. Box 685

Rye, NH 03870
weathersbylawpllc@gmail.com

Alternate Public Member
Rachel Whitaker

22 Fogg Road

Stark, NH 03583
rwhitaker@ccsnh.edu

Committee Staff

Administrator, Site Evaluation Committee
Pamela Monroe

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10

Concord, NH 03301
Pamela.monroe@sec.nh.gov

Jody Carmody
jody.carmody@puc.nh.gov

Brennan, Caren, Lenehan & lacopino
SEC Counsel

Michael J. lacopino, Esq.

85 Brook St.

Manchester, NH 03104
miacopino@brennanlenehan.com

Iryna Dore
Idore@brennanlenehan.com

Tina Munroe
cmunroe@brennanlenehan.com

Assistant Attorney General, Department of
Justice

Brian Buonamano, Counsel

33 Capitol St.

Concord, NH 03301
Brian.buonamano@doj.nh.gov
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Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New Hampshire dba
Eversource Energy

SEC 2015-06

Distribution List

Parties

Counsel for the Applicant

Mclane, Middleton, Professional Association
Barry Needleman

11 South Main St., Suite 500

Concord, NH 03301
Barry.needleman@mclane.com

Meclane, Middleton, Professional Association
Jeremy T. Walker

900 Elm St., P.O. Box 326

Manchester, NH 03105
leremy.walker@mclane.com

Mclane, Middleton, Professional Association
Adam Dumville

11 South Main St., Suite 500

Concord, NH 03301
Adam.dumville@mclane.com

MclLane, Middleton, Professional Association
Rebecca S. Walkley

900 Elm St., P.O. Box 326

Manchester, NH 03105
Rebecca.walkley@mclane.com

McLane Middleton, Professional
AssociationThomas B. Getz

11 South Main St., Suite 500
Concord, NH 03301
Thomas.getz@mclane.com

Devine Millimet

George Dana Bishee

111 Ambherst St.

Manchester, NH 03101
dbishee@devinemillimet.com

Senior Counsel

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
d/b/a/ Eversource Energy

Christopher J. Allwarden

780 North Commercial St.

Manchester, NH 03101
Christopher.allwarden@eversource.com

Senior Counsel

Eversource Energy

Marvin Paul Bellis

107 Selden Street

Berlin, Connecticut 06037

Email: marvin.bellis@eversource.com

Northern Pass Transmission, LLC
Elizabeth Maldonado

56 Prospect St.

Hartford, CT 06103
Elizabeth.maldonado@eversource.com

Director, Transmission Business Operations
Eversource Energy

Robert P. Clarke

107 Selden Street

Berlin, Connecticut 06037

Robert.clarke @eversource.com

Counsel for the Public

NH Department of Justice

Peter C.L. Roth, Senior Assistant Attorney
General

33 Capitol St.

Concord, NH 03301
Peter.roth@doj.nh.gov

Laura Maynard

NH Department of Justice
33 Capitol St.

Concord, NH 03301
Laura.maynard@doj.nh.gov

Dawn Gagnon

McLane Middleton, Professional Association
900 Elm St., P.O. Box 326

Manchester, NH 03105
dawn.gagnon@mclane.com

Denise Frazier

MclLane Middleton, Professional Association
900 Elm St., P.O. Box 326

Manchester, NH 03105
denise.frazier@mclane.com
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Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New Hampshire dba

Eversource Energy
SEC 2015-06
Distribution List

Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer
Thomas Pappas

900 Elm Street

Manchester, NH
tpappas@primmer.com

Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer
Eli Emerson

106 Main Street

Littleton, NH
eemerson@primmer.com

Communications Manager
Eversource Energy

Russ Kelly

780 N. Commercial Street
Manchester, NH 03101
russ.kelly@eversource.com

McLane Middleton

Viggo Fish

11 South Main St., Suite 500
Concord, NH 03301
Viggo.fish@mclane.com

Interested Persons

New Hampshire Public Radio
Environment Reports

Sam Evans-Brown

2 Pillsbury St., 6" floor
Concord, NH 03301
Sevans-brown@nhpr.org

NH Department of Environmental Services

Land Resources Management

Collis G. Adams, Wetlands Bureau Administrator
29 Hazen Dr.

Concord, NH 03302

Collis.adams@des.nh.gov

Cindy Kudlik
Grafton, NH
cindykudlik@hotmail.com

NH Association of Conservation Commissions
Elaine Planchet

54 Portsmouth St.

Concord, NH 03301
elaineplanchet@nhacc.org

Dr. Deborah Warner
135 Rock Strain Dr.

Littleton, NH 03561
drwarner@ncia.net

North Country Council
Mt. Eustis Commons
Tara Bamford

262 Cottage St., Suite 246
Littleton, NH 03561
tbamford@nccouncil.org

Susan Schibanoff

P.O. Box 59

Franconia, NH 03580
Susan.schibanoff@unh.edu

Dept of Resources and Economic Development
Division of Parks and Recreation

Eric Feldbaum

172 Pembroke Rd.

Concord, NH 03301
Eric.feldbaum@dred.nh.gov

Thomas Masland
Ransmeier & Spellman PC
One Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03302
tmasland@ranspell.com

Caroline V. Bone, CFA

US Electric Utilities & Power Equity Research
Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc.

60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005
Caroline.bone@db.com
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Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New Hampshire dba
Eversource Energy
SEC 2015-06
Distribution List

Dept of Resources and Economic Development BCM Environmental & Land Law, PLLC
Division of Parks and Recreation Amy Manzelli
Bill Gegas 3 Maple Street

172 Pembroke Rd.
Concord, NH 03301
bill.gegas@dred.nh.gov

Concord, NH 03301
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com

Deputy City Solicitor
Danielle L. Pacik

41 Green Street
Concord, NH 03301
dpacik@concordnh.gov

BCM Environmental & Land Law, PLLC
Jason Reimers

3 Maple Street

Concord, NH 03301
reimers@nhlandlaw.com

Allison Morris
Concord Monitor
amorris@cmonitor.com

Coos County Commissioner District Three
Rick Samson

804 Piper Hill Road

Stewartstown NH. 03576
higherground@wildblue.net

Gregory Reiss

Millennium Management LLC
666 Fifth Avenue, 8" Floor
New York, NY 10103
Gregory.Reiss@mlp.com

Stanley Holz
Town of Whitefield
saholz@myfairpoint.net

Deborah Stever
Town of Easton
steverselectperson@gmail.com

C. Christine Fillmore

Gardner Fulton & Waugh PLLC
78 Bank Street

Lebanon, NH 03766
cfillmore@townandcitylaw.com

Margo Connors
Town of Sugar Hill
connorsmargo@gmail.com

Meredith Hatfield

NH Office of Energy and Planning
107 Pleasant Street, Johnson Hall
Concord, NH 03301
Meredith.hatfield@nh.gov

Tracey Boisvert

NH Office of Energy and Planning
107 Pleasant Street, Johnson Hall
Concord, NH 03301
Tracey.boisvert@nh.gov

Chris Jensen
NH Public Radio
ciensen@nhpr.org

Edith Tucker

Salmon Press

13 Cold Brook Rd
Randolph, NH 03593
edithtucker@ne.rr.com
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Dorene Hartford Melissa Birchard

Conservation Law Foundation Conservation Law Foundation

dhartford@clf.org mbirchard@clf.org

Caroline V. Bone, CFA Bill Carpenter

US Electric Utilities & Power Equity Research NH Dept. of Resources and Econ. Development

Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. Land Management Administrator

60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005 william.carpenter@dred.nh.gov

Caroline.bone@db.com

Sharon Penney Jeanette Foisy

Plymouth Town Planner Town Administrator

6 Post Office Square Town of Deerfield

Plymouth, NH 03264 PO Box 159

spenney@plymouth-nh.org Deerfield, NH
bos@townofdeerfieldnh.com

Nancy Martland Erick Berglund, Jr.

16 Post Road Deerfield Conservation Comm.

Sugar Hill, NH 23 Nottingham Rd.

nancy.martland@gmail.com Deerfield, NH 03037
erickb@metrocast.net

Alexandra and James Dannis Nik Coates, Town Administrator

117 McGinty Road Town of Bristol

Dalton, NH 230 Lake Street

sandydannis@gmail.com Bristol, NH 03222
townadmin@townofbristolnh.org

Alan Robert Baker Michelle Kleindienst

Attorney at Law Association Manager

481 Meriden Hill Rd. McKenna’s Purchase Unit Owner’s Assoc.

Columbia NH 03590 kleindienstm@gmail.com

abobbaker@aol.com

Bruce Ahern

503 Daniel Webster Highway
Plymouth, NH
bruceahern@roadrunner.com

Kevin Spencer Laurence M Rappaport
161 Sullivan Road NH State Representative
Stark, NH 03582-6451 Coos District One
Kkspencerbwil61@gmail.com Imrapp@Imrapp.com
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Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New Hampshire dba
Eversource Energy
SEC 2015-06
Distribution List

Ashland Conservation Commission
PO Box 517

Ashland, NH 03217

Ashland Conservation Commission
ashlandconcom@gmail.com

Franconia Planning Board
Thaddeus D. Presby
Franconia, NH 03580
Thad.presby@presbyc.com

Donald & Betty Gooden

76 Lancaster Rd.

Whitefield, NH 03598
dbklogging@myfairpoint.net

Elisha Gray

809 Blake Hill Road

New Hampton, NH 03256
yarge@comcast.net

Kris Pastoriza

294 Gibson Road

Easton, NH 03580
krispastoriza@gmail.com

Roy R. Stever

Chair

Easton Conversation Commission
1060 Easton Valley Road

Easton, NH 03580
Roy.stever@gmail.com
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
before the
SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE
Docket No. SEC 2015-06

Application of Northern Pass Transmission LLC and Public Service Company of New
Hampshire dba Eversource Energy for a Certificate of Site and Facility

APPEARANCE OF CHRISTOPHER L. BOLDT
Pursuant to NH Admin Rule Site 202.04, please take notice that the undersigned appears
as counsel for proposed intervenor, The City of Berlin, NH in the above-captioned matter. The
matter involves an application by Northern Pass Transmission, LLC and Public Service
Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy for a Certificate of Site and Facility to
construct and operate a 192-mile electric transmission line. The undersigned is an attorney
admitted to practice in the State of New Hampshire.
Respectfully submitted,

The City of Berlin, NH
By and through its City Atto ;

'2/3// & By: / %
Date/ / Christoph?;é/ﬁoldt, Esq.
Donahue, Pucker & Ciandella, PLLC

164 NH Rt. 25

The Towle House, Unit 2
Meredith, NH 03253
(603) 279-4158
cboldt@dtclawyers.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on the date written below, I caused the attached Appearance to be
served via electronic mail or first class mail to the parties named in the Distribution List of this

Docket. e

/e

Date / Chrisuyﬁar L. Boldt, Esq.
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